In order to achieve a balance between profitability from banking activities and minimising risk

to earnings and capital from changes in interest rate, interest rate risk to earnings is controlled

using Management Action Triggers (MATs) and identified escalation procedures. Stress

testing is also performed to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of

extreme interest movements on the balance sheet. Such tests are performed to provide early

warnings of potential extreme losses, facilitating proactive management of interest rate risk

in the banking book in an environment of rapid financial market changes.

  RHB Bank Berhad – Brunei Darussalam Branch
Pillar 3 Disclosure as at 31st December 2023

A

Page 34

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book as at 31 December 2023

  Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

  Increase / (Decline) in Earnings Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value

  Impact based on Impact based on Impact based on Impact based on

Currency +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

  BND'000 BND'000 BND'000 BND'000

BND - Brunei
Dollar

(295) 295 825 (825)

SGD - Singapore
Dollar

408 (408) 286 (286)

Others (1) 1 (0) 0

Total 112 (112) 1,111 (1,111)

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book as at 31 December 2022

  Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

  Increase / (Decline) in Earnings Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value

  Impact based on Impact based on Impact based on Impact based on

Currency +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

  BND'000 BND'000 BND'000 BND'000

BND - Brunei
Dollar (512) 512 866 (866)
SGD - Singapore
Dollar 625 (625) 398 (398)

Others 3 (3) 0 (0)

Total 116 (116) 1,264 (1,264)

  RHB Bank Berhad – Brunei Darussalam Branch
Pillar 3 Disclosure as at 31st December 2023

A

Page 35

12.0   Operational Risk

12.1 Qualitative disclosure requirements related to operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal

processes, people, system and/or external events, which also includes IT, legal and

Shariah non-compliance risk but excludes strategic and reputational risk. Operational

risk may result in direct financial losses as well as indirect financial losses (e.g. loss